

The product contains 2 light sources of energy efficiency class <F>

nepatríte medzi tie krajiny, kde inštaláciu môže uskutočniť výlučne

de la santé humaine. Pour obtenir plus d'informations sur l'élimination

elektryczny i elektroniczny do właściwego punktu zbiórki celem przekazania do recyklingu. Postępując w ten sposób, pomaga się zapobiegać szkodom, jakie produkty te mogłyby wyrządzić przyrodzie i środowisku, oraz wspiera się ochronę ludzkiego zdrowia. Więcej informacji na temat właściwego sposobu przekazywania do utylizacji można uzyskać w lokalnym urzędzie miasta, firmie zajmującej się odbiorem odpadów lub sklepie, który sprzedadł produkt.

HRV - Odlaganje otpadne opreme koju provode korisnici u privatnim kućanstvima u Europskoj Uniji. Ovaj simbol pokazuje da se ovaj proizvod ne smije odlagati skupa s drugim otpadom kućanstva. Električka i elektronička oprema sadrže tvari koje mogu naškoditi ljudskom zdravlju i životnom okolišu ako ju se ne reciklira pravilno. Vaša je odgovornost predati otpadnu električku i elektroničku opremu na predviđenom mjestu za prikupljanje radi recikliranja. Predajom ove opreme radi pravilnog recikliranja pomožete da se spreči nepotrebno ugrožavanje prirode i životnog okoliša te zaštití ljudsko zdravlje. Više informacija o pravilnom odlaganju potražite u lokalnoj gradskoj službi, vašoj komunalnoj službi za otpad ili u dućanu u kojem ste kupili ovaj proizvod.

EST - Seadmete jäätmete käitlemine kasutajate poolt Euroopa Liidu eramajadomades. See sümbol näitab, et seda toodet ei tohi käidelda koos teie muude olmejäätmetega. Elektri- ja elektronikaesadmed sisaldavad aineid, mis võivad õige taastõutluse eiramisel kahjustada inimeste tervist ja keskkonda. Teie vastutuse selle üle andmise eest elektri- ja elektronikaesadmete jäätmete ümbertõutluse kogumispunkti. Õigeks ümbertõutluseks üle andmisega aitate vältida ebavajalikku looduse ja keskkonna koormamist nende toodete ning kaista inimeste tervist. Täiendava teabe saamiseks õige käitlemise kohta võtke ühendust kohaliku linnakantselsei, olmejäätmete kõrvaldamise teenistuse või poega, kuhu te toote ostsite.

LVA - Leriču atkritumu izmesnaša privātajās mājsaimniecībās Eiropas Savienībā. Šis simbols norāda, ka šo produktu nedrīkst izvest mājsaimniecības atkritumos. Elektriskās un elektroniskās ierīces satur vielas, kas var radīt kaitējumu cilvēka veselībai un apkārtējai videi, ja netiek pareizi nodotas atkritumos. Šīs esat atbildīgi par elektriskā un elektroniskā ierīču nodošanu jūsu nolikam paredzētā savākšanas punktā. Nododot šīs ierīces pārstrādei, jūs palīdzat novērst šo produktu noplūdi dabā un apkārtējā vidē, tādējādi aizsargājot cilvēku veselību. Papildu informāciju par pareizu nodošanu atkritumos uztūjatiet savā pašvaldībā, mājsaimniecības atkritumu savākšanas uzzņēmumā vai veiklā, kurā iegādājāties šo preci.

LTU - rangos atliek šalinimas priva i naudotojų nam kiuose Europos Sąjungoje. Šis simbolis nurodo, kad gaminius negalima išmesti kartu su kitomis būtin mis atliekomis. Elektrin įre į elektroninį re rangoje yra pavojingų, galin i pakenkti žmogaus sveikatai ir aplinkai, bei ranga netinkamai perdirbama. Privaite pristatyti elektrin ir elektronin rang special atliekų surinkimo ir perdirbimo punkt . Pristatydami min t rang tinkamai perdirbti, padedate išvengti žalos gamtai ir aplinkai bei apsaugoti žmogaus sveikat . Daugiau informacijos apie tinkam perdirbim teiraukit si vietin je miesto administracijoje, nam io atliek tvarkymo tarnyboje arba šio gamintojo pardavimo vietoje.

SVK - Likvidácia odpadu používateľmi v súkromných domácnostiach v Európskej únii. Tento symbol znamená, že produkt sa nesmie zlikvidovať s iným domácnym odpadom. Elektrické a elektronické zariadenia obsahujú látky, ktoré môžu pri nesprávnej recyklácii poškodiť ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie. Ste zodpovední za odovzdanie na určenom mieste zberu na recykláciu elektrického a elektronického odpadu. Odovzdaním na správnu recykláciu pomáhate pri zabránovaní korumpšiu okrsnuznár. Doğu atı imhası uluı hakkinda daha fazla bilgi için, lütfen şehirdeniz yerel büro, evsel atık imha servisi ya da ürünü aldığınız mağaza ile iletişime geçin.

TUR - Avrupa Birliği'nde yayşayan ev kullanicılarının kullandığı atık ekipmanların atılması. Bu sembol, ürünün diğer evsel atıklarıla birlikt e atılmaması gerektiniği gösterir. Elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlar, doğru şekilde geri dönüştürme sağlanmazsa insan sağlığı ve çevreye zararlı olabilecek maddeler içerir. Atık elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanların belirlenen geri dönüştürme noktalarına bırakılması sizin sorumluluğunuzdadır. Doğru geri dönüştürme noktasına teslim ederek bu ürünlerin doğaya ve çevreye zarar vermesini engeller ve insan sağlığını korumuş olursunuz. Doğru atık imhası uluı hakkinda daha fazla bilgi için, lütfen şehirdeniz yerel büro, evsel atık imha servisi ya da ürünü aldığınız mağaza ile iletişime geçin.

BGR - Изхвърляне на отпадъчно оборудване от потребители в частни домакинства в Европейския съюз. Този символ показва, че този продукт не бива да бъде изхвърлян заедно с останалите ви битови отпадъци. Електрическото и електронно оборудване съдържа вещества, които могат да навредят на здравето на хората и на околната среда, ако не се рециклират правилно. Вие носите отговорност да предадете отпадъчното електрическо и електронно оборудване за рециклиране в съответния пункт. Когато предавате продукти за правилно рециклиране, вие помагате за предотвратяването на излишно замърсяване на природата и околната среда и за предпазване на човешкото здраве. За повече информация относно правилното изхвърляне, моля, свържете се с местната община, вашата служба за битови отпадъци или магазина, откъдето сте закупили този продукт.

SRB - Odlaganje otpadne opreme korisnika u privatnim domaćinstvima u Evropskoj uniji. Ovaj simbol označava da se ovaj proizvod ne sme odlagati sa ostalim kućnim otpadom. Električna i elektronska oprema sadrže supstance koje mogu biti štetne po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu ukoliko se ne recikliraju pravilno. Vaša je odgovornost da otpadnu električnu i elektronsku opremu predate na naznačenom mestu za reciklatore. Este responsabilizările dvs. să le predată la un punct de colectare desemnat pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice și electronice uzate. Predându-le pentru o reciclare corectă, ajutați la prevenirea impactului inutil al acestora produs asupra naturii și mediului și la protejarea sănătății umane. Pentru mai multe informații referitoare la eliminarea corectă, contactați biroul local din orașul dvs., serviciul de salubritate aferent gospodăriei dvs. sau magazinul de la care ați achiziționat acest produs.

CZE - Likvidace zařízení po ukončení jejich používání uživateli v soukromých domácnostech v zemích Evropské Unie. Tento symbol označuje, že výrobek netže likvidovat jako běžný domácí odpad. Elektrická a elektronická zařízení obsahují látky, které mohou být škodlivé lidskému zdraví a životnímu prostředí, pokud by nebyly odpovídajícím způsobem recyklovány. Je vaší odpovědností, abyste zařízení odevzdali v místě určeném pro sběr elektrických a elektronických zařízení určených k recyklaci. Když předáte výrobky k odpovídající recyklaci, pomůžete zabránit, aby zbytečně zatěžovaly přírodu a životní prostředí, a chráníte lidské zdraví. Další informace týkající se správné likvidace získáte na místním úřadě, u vaší služby zajišťující likvidaci domovního odpadu nebo v obchodě, ve kterém jste produkt zakoupili.

ROM - Eliminarea deșeurilor de echipamente de către utilizatorii din gospodăriile particulare din Uniunea Europeană. Acest simbol indică faptul că produsul nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu deșeurile menajere ale gospodăriei dvs. Echipamentele electrice și electronice conțin substanțe care pot dăuna sănătății umane și mediului dacă nu sunt

prikupljanje i recikliranje otpada te vrste. Predavanjem ovih proizvoda na ispravnu reciklažu sprečavate nepotrebno zagađivanje prirode i životne sredine i štitite zdravlje ljudi. Za više informacija o ispravnom odlaganju obratite se lokalnoj kancelariji, službi za uklanjanje kućnog otpada ili prodavnici u kojoj ste kupili proizvod.

RUS - Утилизация отслужившего оборудования частными домашними хозяйствами в Европейском Союзе. Этот символ означает, что данное изделие нельзя выбрасывать вместе с другими хозяйственными отходами. Электрическое и электронное оборудование содержит вещества, которые при неправильной утилизации могут нанести вред окружающей среде и здоровью людей. Вы должны передать отходы на специализированный пункт сбора отходов электрического и электронного оборудования. Передавая отходы для правильной переработки, вы помогаете защитить здоровье людей и снизить нагрузку, создаваемую этими отходами на природу и окружающую нас среду. Более подробную информацию о правильной утилизации вы можете получить в городской администрации, службе по вывозу и утилизации отходов или в магазине, где вы купили это изделие.

لخاد تصاريح لزانيم يف بدخستسبرطاب تادعيلما تايافنم نم صلخيتل مع صلخيتلما انه نم صلخيتلما دوع بيجي من اذلا زبونلا اد ايشي. يبوروللا تادعيلما دارم دلوع فينوزتلخللالاو فينابسرطلا تادعيلما بوجت. دوعلالا فيلزنلما تايافنللا لفسلب ابريوت قاعا دبتي مل اذا فيلديلالا راسلالا دصم دلوع ارض بيسبت بق عيميجت طقون دللا تانصتيلما مصلبت فيلوسم بلقوقلاع دوع رويوت قاعا عيحصم مصلبت ندح فينوزتلخللالاو فينابسرطلا تادعيلما تايافنم رويوت قاعا عيحصم

هذ عيم دوعايت لثللب فناب عيحصي لفسلب ابريوت قاعا دبتي تانصتيلما دوعاشو وعاد نود فينيدلا يلجو فينيدلا دلوع فيلديلالا رانصتيلما نم صلخيتلما نم دوع فينيدلا صلخيتل قايوط لوح تانولعلل نم فيلزل. راسلالا دصم فياف دلوع تايافنللا نم صلخيتلما فيخ وا فيلجلل فينيدلا بيشتب لاصتلاا عيضي فينيتيلما صلخيتلما انه نم صلخيتلما فيللا رانصتلاا وا فيلزنلما

لخاد تصاريح لزانيم يف بدخستسبرطاب تادعيلما تايافنم نم صلخيتل مع صلخيتلما انه نم صلخيتلما دوع بيجي يبيفسرتللا تانصتيلما دوع بيجي



DNK - Monteringsvejledningen må ikke bortkastes.

SWE - Kasta inte bort monteringsvägledningen.

NOR - Monteringsveiledningen må ikke kastes.

ISL - Gætið þess að glata ekki leiðbeiningum um uppsetningu.

SWE - Gooi de monteerinstructies niet weg.

FRA - Merci de garder l'instruction de montage.

NLD - Die Montageanleitung bitte aufbewahren.

GBR - The mounting instruction must not be discarded.

ESP - No desechar la instrucción de montaje.

PTA - As instruções de montagem não devem ser descartadas.

IRL - Le istruzioni di montaggio non devono essere gettate via.

FIN - Älä hävittää asennusohjetta.

POL - Nie należy pozbywać się instrukcji montażu.

HRV - Nemojte bacati upute za montiranje.

EST - Paigaldamisjuhendit ei tohi ära visata.

LVA - Saglabāt uzstādīšanas instrukciju.

LTU - Neišmeskite montavimo instrukcijos.

SVK - Pokyny pre montáž nesmiete zahodif.

HUN - A szerelési útmutatót őrizze meg.

ROM - Instrucțiunile de montaj nu trebuie aruncate.

CZE - Uložte montážní návod pečlivě.

SVN - Pokyny pre montaž nesmieste zahoditi.

GRC - Μην πετάξετε τις οδηγίες τοποθέτησης.

TUR - Montaj talimatları atılmamalıdır.

BGR - Упътаването за монтаж да се съхрани.

SRB - Ne sme se bacati uputstvo za montiranje.

RUS - Обязательно сохраните инструкцию по монтажу.



FRA - Nous recommandons l'utilisation d'un câble résistant à la température de 90 °C.

DEU - Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines bis zu 90° C hitzebeständigen Kabels.

SWE - Vi rekommenderar användning av en 90° C temperaturrestant kabel.

NLD - We raden het gebruik aan van een kabel die tot temperaturen van 90° C bestand is.

GBR - We recommend the use of a 90° C temperature resistant cable.

DNK - Vi anbefaler brug af et 90° C temperaturrestant kabel.



DNK - Generel vedligeholdelse: Anvend en blød, tør klud til aftørring af stav, samt en blød klud opvredet i lunkent vand (<50° C) med mildt rengøringsmiddel til fjernelse af fedtpletter o. lign. Rengøringsmiddel tilsat slibe- eller opløsningsmiddel må aldrig anvendes. Lampen må først tændes, når alt vand er fordampet. Toujours nettoyer le verre soufflé bouche à l'eau froide.

DEU - Allgemeine Wartung: Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch Abstauben, und mit einem weichen in lauwarmem Wasser (< 50 °C) und mildem Reinigungsmittel ausgewungenen Tuch Fettflecken oder ähnliches entfernen. Niemals Reinigungsmittel mit Scheuermittel oder Lösungsmittel verwenden. Die Lampe erst dann einschalten, wenn das Wasser verdunstet ist.

Spezielt für mundgeblasenes Glas: Mundgeblasenes Glas wird von Hand gefertigt. Wegen dieser einzigartigen Verfahrenen können Luftblasen im Glas auftreten und die Dicke des Glases kann variieren. Dies ist als eine natürliche Folge des Herstellungsprozesses von Hand anzusehen und verleiht mundgeblasenem Glas seinen Charakter und organischen Look. Mundgeblasenes Glas immer in kaltem Zustand reinigen.

GBR - General maintenance: Use a soft, dry cloth for dusting, and a soft cloth wrung in lukewarm water (<50° C) with a mild detergent to remove grease stains or similar. Never use detergents containing abrasive or solvent. Only switch on the lamp once all the water has evaporated.

Specificit for mouth-blown glass: Mouth-blown glass is formed manually. Because of this unique process, air bubbles may occur in the glass, just as the thickness of the glass may vary. This is to be seen as a natural consequence of the manual process, and is what gives Mouth-blown glass its character and organic look.

Rengör alltid munblåst glas kallt. **SWE** - Allmänt underhåll: Använd en mjuk, torr trasa för damning och en mjuk trasa urvriden i ljummet vatten (<50°C) med ett mildt rengöringsmedel för att ta bort fettfläckar eller liknande. Använd aldrig rengöringsmedel som innehåller slipmedel eller lösningsmedel. Tänd inte lampen innan allt vatten har dunstat bort.

Spezielt für munbläst glas: Munbläst glas formas manuellt. På grund av denna unika process kan luftbubblor uppstå i glaset, precis som att tjockleken på glaset kan variera. Detta ska ses som en naturlig följd av den manuella processen, och är det som ger munbläst glas dess karaktär och organiska look. Rengör alltid munbläst glas kallt.

NOR - Generelt vedlikehold: Bruk en myk, tørr klut til støvtørring og en myk klut vidd i lunkent vann (<50° C) med mildt vaskemiddel for å fjerne fettflekker eller lignende. Bruk aldri vaskemidler som inneholder slipemiddel eller løsemiddel. Slå bare på lampen når alt vannet har fordampet.

Spesielt for friblåst glass: Friblåst glass er formet for hånd. På grunn av denne unike prosessen kan det oppstå luftbobler i lasset, og glassets tykkelse kan variere. Dette er en naturlig konsekvens av håndverksprosessen, og det er dette som gir friblåst glass sin karakter og sitt organiske utseende. Rengjør alltid friblåst glass kallt.

ISL - Venjulegt viðhald: Notið mjúkt, þurrð tau til að strjúka ryk af, og mjúkt tau sem bleyft hefur verið í volgu vatni (<50°C) með mildu hreinsiefni til að fjarlægja fitulettir eða annað svipað. Notið ekki hreinsiefni sem inniheldur svafurfi eða leysiefni. Kveikið aðeins á lampanum eftir að allt vatn hefur gufað upp.

Sérstaklega fyrir friblásið gler: Friblásið gler er handvirk. Vegna þess einstæða ferils geta loftbólur verið í glerinu og þykkt glerins getur verið mismunandi. Á það ber að líta sem náttúrulegan fylgifisk handvirkja ferlisins og það gefur friblásnu gleri sína sérstöðu og lífrænt útlit. Þrifið alltaf friblásið gler með köldu.

NLD - Algemeen onderhoud: Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om af te stofen en een zachte doek uitgewrongen in lauw water (<50°C) met een mild reinigingsmiddel om vetvlekken en dergelijke te verwijderen. Gebruik nooit reinigingsmiddelen die schuur- of oplosmiddelen bevatten. Schakel de lamp alleen in nadat al het water is verdamp.

Specifiek voor handgeblazen glas: Handgeblazen glas wordt handmatig gevormd. Vanwege dit unieke proces kunnen luchtbelleten in het glas ontstaan en de dikte van het glas kan variëren. Dit is een logisch gevolg van het handmatige proces, en het is wat handgeblazen glas zijn bijzondere karakter en organische uitstraling geeft.

Maak handgeblazen glas altijd met koud water schoon.

FRA - Entretien général : Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour retirer la poussière, et un chiffon doux rincé dans de l'eau tiède (<50 °C) avec un détergent doux pour éliminer les taches de graisse ou similaires. Ne jamais utiliser de détergents abrasifs ou de solvant.

Allumez la lampe uniquement une fois que le produit est évaporé.

In particolare per il vetro soffiato: il vetro soffiato è prodotto a mano. Per via di questa lavorazione unica, nel vetro possono formarsi piccole bolle d'aria dovute a una possibile variazione dello spessore del vetro stesso. Questa caratteristica va considerata come una conseguenza naturale della lavorazione a mano ed è ciò che c onferisce al vetro soffiato il suo aspetto inconfondibile e naturale.

Il vetro soffiato deve sempre essere pulito quando è freddo.

FIN - Hoito-ohjeet: Pyyhi pölyt pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla ja poista rasvatahrat yms. haaleassa vedessä (<50 °C) kostutetulla liinalla ja miedolla pesuaineella. Älä käytä hankaavia aineita tai liuottimia sisältäviä pesuaineita. Vaihda lampun vasta, kun kaikki vesi on haihtunut.

En particulier pour le verre soufflé bouche : Le verre soufflé bouche est formé à la main. En raison de ce procédé unique, des bulles d'air peuvent se produire dans le verre, tout comme

l'épaisseur du verre peut varier. Ces différences doivent être perçues comme une conséquence naturelle du processus manuel qui confère au verre soufflé bouche son caractère et son aspect organique.

Tousjours nettoyer le verre soufflé bouche à l'eau froide.

DEU - Allgemeine Wartung: Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch Abstauben, und mit einem weichen in lauwarmem Wasser (< 50 °C) und mildem Reinigungsmittel ausgewungenen Tuch Fettflecken oder ähnliches entfernen. Niemals Reinigungsmittel mit Scheuermittel oder Lösungsmittel verwenden. Die Lampe erst dann einschalten, wenn das Wasser verdunstet ist.

Speziell für mundgeblasenes Glas: Mundgeblasenes Glas wird von Hand gefertigt. Wegen dieser einzigartigen Verfahrenen können Luftblasen im Glas auftreten und die Dicke des Glases kann variieren. Dies ist als eine natürliche Folge des Herstellungsprozesses von Hand anzusehen und verleiht mundgeblasenem Glas seinen Charakter und organischen Look. Mundgeblasenes Glas immer in kaltem Zustand reinigen.

GBR - General maintenance: Use a soft, dry cloth for dusting, and a soft cloth wrung in lukewarm water (<50° C) with a mild detergent to remove grease stains or similar. Never use detergents containing abrasive or solvent. Only switch on the lamp once all the water has evaporated.

Specifically for mouth-blown glass: Mouth-blown glass is formed manually. Because of this unique process, air bubbles may occur in the glass, just as the thickness of the glass may vary. This is to be seen as a natural consequence of the manual process, and is what gives Mouth-blown glass its character and organic look. Always clean mouth-blown glass cold.

ESP - Mantenimiento general: Utilice un paño suave y seco para eliminar el polvo y un paño con agua tibia (<50 °C) y detergente suave para eliminar las manchas de grasa o suciedad similar. Nunca use detergentes abrasivos ni que contengan disolventes. Encienda la lámpara solo cuando se haya evaporado todo el agua.

Instrucciones específicas para vidrio soplado: El vidrio soplado se forma manualmente. Debido a este particular proceso, puede que queden burbujas de aire atrapadas dentro del vidrio y que el grosor del mismo varíe. Estas imperfecciones deben considerarse como consecuencias normales del proceso de fabricación manual, y es lo que otorga al vidrio soplado su estilo orgánico y su carácter. Limpie siempre el vidrio soplado cuando esté frío.

PRT - Manutenção geral: Utilize um pano macio e seco para limpar o pó, e um pano macio e torcido em água morna (<50 °C) com um detergente suave para remover as manchas de gordura ou semelhantes. Nunca utilize detergentes que contenham abrasivos ou solventes. Ligue a lâmpada apenas depois de toda a água evaporar.

Especificamente para o vidro soplado livremente: O vidro soplado livremente é formado manualmente. Devido a este processo único, podem ocorrer bolhas de ar no vidro, assim como a espessura do vidro pode variar. Isto deverá ser considerado como uma consequência natural do processo manual, e é o que concede ao vidro soplado livremente o seu caráter e aspeto orgânico. Limpe o vidro soplado livremente sempre a frio.

ITA - Manutenzione generale: Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per spolverare e un panno morbido bagnato in acqua tiepida (<50°C) e ben strizzato con un detergente delicato per rimuovere macchie di grasso e simili. Non usare mai detersivi contenenti sostanze abrasive o solventi. Accendere la lampada solo dopo che tutta l'acqua è evaporata.

In particolare per il vetro soffiato: il vetro soffiato è prodotto a mano. Per via di questa lavorazione unica, nel vetro possono formarsi piccole bolle d'aria dovute a una possibile variazione dello spessore del vetro stesso. Questa caratteristica va considerata come una conseguenza naturale della lavorazione a mano ed è ciò che c onferisce al vetro soffiato il suo aspetto inconfondibile e naturale. Il vetro soffiato deve sempre essere pulito quando è freddo.

FIN - Hoito-ohjeet: Pyyhi pölyt pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla ja poista rasvatahrat yms. haaleassa vedessä (<50 °C) kostutetulla liinalla ja miedolla pesuaineella. Älä käytä hankaavia aineita tai liuottimia sisältäviä pesuaineita. Vaihda lampun vasta, kun kaikki vesi on haihtunut.

En particulier pour le verre soufflé bouche : Le verre soufflé bouche est formé à la main. En raison de ce procédé unique, des bulles d'air peuvent se produire dans le verre, tout comme

l'épaisseur du verre peut varier. Ces différences doivent être perçues comme une conséquence naturelle du processus manuel qui confère au verre soufflé bouche son caractère et son aspect organique.

Tousjours nettoyer le verre soufflé bouche à l'eau froide.

DEU - Allgemeine Wartung: Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch Abstauben, und mit einem weichen in lauwarmem Wasser (< 50 °C) und mildem Reinigungsmittel ausgewungenen Tuch Fettflecken oder ähnliches entfernen. Niemals Reinigungsmittel mit Scheuermittel oder Lösungsmittel verwenden. Die Lampe erst dann einschalten, wenn das Wasser verdunstet ist.

Speziell für mundgeblasenes Glas: Mundgeblasenes Glas wird von Hand gefertigt. Wegen dieser einzigartigen Verfahrenen können Luftblasen im Glas auftreten und die Dicke des Glases kann variieren. Dies ist als eine natürliche Folge des Herstellungsprozesses von Hand anzusehen und verleiht mundgeblasenem Glas seinen Charakter und organischen Look. Mundgeblasenes Glas immer in kaltem Zustand reinigen.

GBR - General maintenance: Use a soft, dry cloth for dusting, and a soft cloth wrung in lukewarm water (<50° C) with a mild detergent to remove grease stains or similar. Never use detergents containing abrasive or solvent. Only switch on the lamp once all the water has evaporated.

Specifically for mouth-blown glass: Mouth-blown glass is formed manually. Because of this unique process, air bubbles may occur in the glass, just as the thickness of the glass may vary. This is to be seen as a natural consequence of the manual process, and is what gives Mouth-blown glass its character and organic look. Always clean mouth-blown glass cold.

ESP - Mantenimiento general: Utilice un paño suave y seco para eliminar el polvo y un paño con agua tibia (<50 °C) y detergente suave para eliminar las manchas de grasa o suciedad similar. Nunca use detergentes abrasivos ni que contengan disolventes. Encienda la lámpara solo cuando se haya evaporado todo el agua.

Instrucciones específicas para vidrio soplado: El vidrio soplado se forma manualmente. Debido a este particular proceso, puede que queden burbujas de aire atrapadas dentro del vidrio y que el grosor del mismo varíe. Estas imperfecciones deben considerarse como consecuencias normales del proceso de fabricación manual, y es lo que otorga al vidrio soplado su estilo orgánico y su carácter. Limpie siempre el vidrio soplado cuando esté frío.

PRT - Manutenção geral: Utilize um pano macio e seco para limpar o pó, e um pano macio e torcido em água morna (<50 °C) com um detergente suave para remover as manchas de gordura ou semelhantes. Nunca utilize detergentes que contenham abrasivos ou solventes. Ligue a lâmpada apenas depois de toda a água evaporar.

Especificamente para o vidro soplado livremente: O vidro soplado livremente é formado manualmente. Devido a este processo único, podem ocorrer bolhas de ar no vidro, assim como a espessura do vidro pode variar. Isto deverá ser considerado como uma consequência natural do processo manual, e é o que concede ao vidro soplado livremente o seu caráter e aspeto orgânico. Limpe o vidro soplado livremente sempre a frio.

ITA - Manutenzione generale: Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per spolverare e un panno morbido bagnato in acqua tiepida (<50°C) e ben strizzato con un detergente delicato per rimuovere macchie di grasso e simili. Non usare mai detersivi contenenti sostanze abrasive o solventi. Accendere la lampada solo dopo che tutta l'acqua è evaporata.

In particolare per il vetro soffiato: il vetro soffiato è prodotto a mano. Per via di questa lavorazione unica, nel vetro possono formarsi piccole bolle d'aria dovute a una possibile variazione dello spessore del vetro stesso. Questa caratteristica va considerata come una conseguenza naturale della lavorazione a mano ed è ciò che c onferisce al vetro soffiato il suo aspetto inconfondibile e naturale.

Il vetro soffiato deve sempre essere pulito quando è freddo.

FIN - Hoito-ohjeet: Pyyhi pölyt pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla ja poista rasvatahrat yms. haaleassa vedessä (<50 °C) kostutetulla liinalla ja miedolla pesuaineella. Älä käytä hankaavia aineita tai liuottimia sisältäviä pesuaineita. Vaihda lampun vasta, kun kaikki vesi on haihtunut.

En particulier pour le verre soufflé bouche : Le verre soufflé bouche est formé à la main. En raison de ce procédé unique, des bulles d'air peuvent se produire dans le verre, tout comme

HUN - Általános karbantartás: Használjon egy puha, száraz ruhát a portalanításhoz, és enyhén tisztítószert meleg (<50°C) vízbe mártott és kicsavart ruha ruhát a zsírfoltok és hasonló szennyeződések eltávolítására. Soha ne használjon súrolószert vagy oldószer tartalmazó tisztítószert. A lámpát csak akkor kapcsolja fel, ha az összes víz elpárolgott.

Kifejezetten a fúvott üvegre vonatkozóan: A fúvott üvegnek kézzel formázzák. Az egyedi megmunkálásokból adódóan légbuborékok lehetnek az üvegen, és az üveg vastagsága is változó lehet. Ez a kézi megmunkálás természetes velejárója, ami a fúvott üvegnek egyedi jellegét és természetese megjelenését ad.

A fúvott üveg mindig hidegen kell tisztítani.

ROM - Întreținere generală: Utilizați o cârpă moale, uscată pentru ștergerea prafului și o cârpă moale, storsă, înmuiată în apă caldă (<50 °C) cu detergent blând, pentru îndepărtarea petelor de grăsime sau a altor astfel de impurități. Nu utilizați niciodată detergenți care conțin substanțe abrazive sau solvenți. Aprindeți lampa doar după ce toată apa s-a evaporat.

Special pentru sticlă suflată liber: Sticla suflată liber este realizată manual. Din cauza acestui proces unic, se pot forma bule de aer în sticlă, iar grosimea acesteia poate varia. Este o consecință naturală a procesului manual și totodată este ceea ce conferă sticlei suflate liber caracterul specific și aspectul organic.

Sticla suflată liber se curăță întotdeauna rece.

CZE - Běžná údržba: K odstranění prachu použijte měkkou, suchou křpu, a za uklízení mastných nánosů v mlátné vodě (<50 °C) s jemným čisticím prostředkem. Nikdy nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky obsahující abrazivní látky či rozpouštědla. Lampu rozsviďte až poté, co se všechna voda vypaří.

Speciálně pro ručně foukané sklo: Foukané sklo se tvaruje ručně. Vlivem tohoto jedinečného procesu se mohou ve skle objevit vzduchové bubliny a může se také lišit tloušťka skla. To je přirozený důsledek ruční výroby a právě tyto vlastnosti dávají foukanému sklu jeho charakter a přirozený vzhled.

Foukané sklo vždy čistěte za studena.

SVN - Splošno vzdrževanje: Uporabite mehko suho krpo za brisanje prahu, za odstranjevanje mastnih madežev pa ožeto mehko krpo, ki je pred tem namočena v mlazni vodi (<50 °C) z blagim čistilnim sredstvom. Nikoli ne uporabljajte čistilnih sredstev, ki vsebujejo abrazivne ali topila. Svetliko vklopite le nato, ko vsa voda izhlapi.

Velja posebe